Zachary Kravitz

Associate Counsel

Tel: 503.220-2379

Fax: 503.721.2516

Email: zdk@nwnatural.com

~
220 NW ZND AVENUE

PORTLAND. OR %7209

‘t’ NW Naturul = 503.226.4211

www.nwnatural.com

August 6, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attn: Filing Center

201 High Street SE Suite 100

Post Office Box 1088

Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UG 344: NW Natural’s Application for a General Rate Revision

Partial Stipulation

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is the partial stipulation entered
into between Northwest Natural Gas Company, Commission Staff, the Alliance of
Western Energy Consumers, and the Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board. The parties plan to
file supporting testimony in the coming weeks.

Please address correspondence on this matter to me with copies to the following:

Zachary Kravitz

NW Natural

220 NW Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209
Telephone: (503) 220-2379
zdk@nwnatural.com

Lisa Rackner

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205

Telephone: 503-595-3925
Facsimile: 503-595-3928
lisa@mcd-law.com

eFiling

NW Natural

Rates and Regulatory Affairs

220 NW Second Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97209

Facsimile: (503) 721-2516
Telephone: (503) 226-4211, ext. 3589
eFiling@nwnatural.com



Public Utility Commission of Oregon
UG 344 — Partial Stipulation
August 6, 2018; Page 2

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
NW NATURAL
[sl Zachary D. Kravitz

Zachary D. Kravitz
Associate Counsel

Northwest Natural Gas Company

enclosures



10
11

12

13
14
15

16

Page

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 344
In the Matter of
NW NATURAL GAS COMPANY D/B/A NW NATURAL STIPULATION

Application for a General Rate Revision.

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of this Stipulation is to resolve issues among NW Natural Gas Company
d/b/a NW Natural (NW Natural or the Company), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB), and the Alliance of Western Energy
Consumers (AWEC) (collectively, the Stipulating Parties) in Docket No. UG 344, NW Natural’s
Application for a General Rate Revision. The Stipulating Parties are the only parties to this
proceeding, and they expect this Stipulation to resolve all the issues raised in this docket with
the exception of issues related to the Company’s pension balancing account, sharing of
revenues produced by optimization of certain NW Natural assets and the Company’s
Interstate Storage operations, and the impact of the 2017 federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act on
the Company’s accumulated deferred income tax and the Company’s tax expense during the
time period leading up to the rate effective date. These remaining issues continue to be
litigated by the Stipulated Parties.
BACKGROUND
On December 29, 2017, NW Natural filed a request for a general rate increase and
revised tariff sheets to become effective November 1, 2018 (the Initial Filing). The Company’s
Initial Filing requested a revision to customer rates that would increase the Company’s annual

Oregon jurisdictional revenues by $52.4 million (or $40.38 million after the adjustment for

1 - UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24
Page

decoupling is considered), or an approximately 8.3 percent over current customer rates.
Administrative Law Judge Allan J. Arlow convened a prehearing conference on February 1,
2018. On March 20, 2018, the Company filed supplemental direct testimony regarding
updates to the test year and revenue requirement that accounted for the impacts of the 2017
federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act to the Test Year and revised the application of the depreciation
study approved by the Commission on January 5, 2018 in Docket No. UM 1808 (the
Supplemental Filing). The impact of these revisions was to reduce the requested revenue
requirement to $37.8 million (or $25.7 million after the consideration for decoupling).

On April 20, 2018, Staff, CUB, and AWEC filed opening testimony proposing various
adjustments to NW Natural’s Initial Filing. The parties convened an initial settlement
conference on April 30, 2018. NW Natural filed its reply testimony on May 23, 2018. In its
reply testimony (Reply Filing), the Company provided corrections and updates to its Initial
Filing and responded to the testimony of Staff, CUB, and AWEC. The Stipulating Parties
convened a second settlement conference on May 30-31, 2018. As a result of those
discussions, the Stipulating Parties made progress towards setilement of the issues
presented in this Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties convened a final settlement conference
on June 12, 2018 and reached a settlement of all issues presented in this Stipulation. This
Stipulation memorializes the Stipulating Parties’ agreements reached at the June 12, 2018
settlement conference.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

The Stipulation resolves the issues addressed below:

1.  Revenue Requirement. The Stipulating Parties agree that the total increase to

NW Natural’'s annual Oregon revenue requirement amount is $16,000,000, as summarized
in the table in Appendix A to this Stipulation. The $16,000,000 annual revenue requirement

increase in this proceeding is based on the Stipulating Parties’ agreement that the

2 - UG 344—STIPULATION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page

Company’s requested Oregon-allocated increase to annual revenue requirement shall be

reduced by a total of $21.8 million from the Supplemental Filing amount of $37.8 million,

based on the following adjustments to NW Natural’s Initial Filing and Supplemental Filing:

(a) ODOE Fees. A reduction of $19,000 in expense to reflect a weighting of the

last two years of fees equally. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue

requirement of $20,000;

(b) Property Taxes. A reduction of $147,000 in expense based on a compromise

(c)

position between Staff's recommendation to adopt a three-year average, and the
Company’s position. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $152,000;

Customer deposits. A reduction to rate base of $291,000 based on Staff’s

methodology of trending over the 2010-2017 period, with a change to Staff's
methodology to update the calculation to use monthly values instead of Staff’s
year-end approach. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue

requirement of $27,000;

(d) Salary, Wages, and Incentives, and Medical Benefits. A reduction of $5,791,000

in expense and $2,300,000 to rate base to reflect a compromise between the
Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposed adjustments. This adjustment
results in a decrease to revenue requirement of $6,171,000. The Company also
retains the right to request a separate generic docket to revisit Commission
policy regarding incentive pay. The impacts of any such docket would not apply

to this proceeding;

(e) Plant Adjustments. A reduction of $33,730,000 to rate base to reflect removal of

projects that will not go into service until after November 1, 2018, except that the

Stipulating Parties have agreed to include for the Test Year a portion of the

3 - UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page

4

(i)

0

(k)

capital additions related to customer acquisitions. This adjustment results in a
reduction to revenue requirement of $5,389,000. In recognition of the capital
associated with customer additions, the Stipulating Parties have agree to also
include an addition of $13,516,000 to rate base to reflect the capital additions
associated with new customers added during the test year, which increases
revenue requirement by $1,671,000. As described below, the Company has
agreed to respond to additional discovery requests regarding forecast capital
additions.

Advertising Expense, Promotions and Concessions, Affiliated Interest, and

Miscellaneous A&G. A reduction of $3,306,000 to reflect a compromise between

the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff’s recommendations for these categories of
expense. This results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $3,401,000.

Miscellaneous Revenues. An increase of $70,000 in revenue. This results in a

$70,000 reduction to revenue requirement;

Fee Free Bankcard Program. A reduction of $180,000 in expense to reflect

savings estimated by Staff related to adoption of the program. This results in a
revenue requirement reduction of $185,000;

Director and Officer Insurance Premiums. A reduction of $191,000 in expense.

This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $196,000;

Gas Storage and Fuel Stock. A reduction of $16,000 to revenue requirement to

reflect a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposal
to use a three-year average to calculate this amount.

Plaint Maintenance. A reduction of $40,000 to expense to reflect a compromise

between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff's proposal to use a three-year

UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
Page

average. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of
$41,000;

() Distribution Operations and Maintenance (O&M). A reduction of $200,000 to

expense to reflect a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff’s
proposal to use a three-year average. The adjustment results in a reduction to
revenue requirement of $206,000;

(m) Stock Issuance Costs. A reduction of $1,198,000 to expense to reflect Staff’s

recommendation not to account for these costs separately from return on equity.
This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue requirement of $1,233,000;

(n) Customer Account Expense. A reduction of $100,000 to expense to reflect a

compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and Staff’s proposal to use a
three-year average. The adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $103,000;

(o) Memberships, Dues and Donations. A reduction of $186,000 to expense to

reflect Staff's recommendation for removal of 25% of the fees associated with
national organizations. This adjustment results in a reduction to revenue
requirement of $191,000;

(p) Meals, Entertainment and Travel. A reduction of $910,000 to expense. This

adjustment reflects a compromise between the Company’s Initial Filing and
Staff’s proposed adjustments and results in a reduction to revenue requirement
of $936,000;

(9) Research and Development (R&D) Tax Credits. A reduction of $22,000 to

revenue requirement, to reflect the R&D tax credit as proposed by AWEC.

2. Cost of Capital. The Stipulating Parties agree to a rate of return of 7.317%,

which is based on a 50.0 percent equity and 50.0 percent long term debt capital structure,

5

UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14

15

Page

with a Return on Equity (ROE) of 9.400% and a debt cost of 5.233%. An ROE of 9.400%

results in a reduction to the revenue requirement of $ 5,127,000.

Agreed-upon Cost of Capital

Percent of Total Cost Component
Capital
Long-Term Debt 50.0% 5.233% 2.617%
Common Equity 50.0% 9.400% 4.700%
Total 100.0% 7.317%

3. Rate Spread and Rate Design. The agreed upon rate spread is shown in

Appendix B to this Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties agreed to a consistent increase for
all rate classes (equal percentage of margin).

4. Capital Additions. The Company agrees to respond to additional discovery

requests regarding forecast capital additions. These requests and responses to these
requests will not inform this proceeding but could be used to inform the Company’s future
rate proceedings.

5. Promotions and Concessions. The Company agrees to review and amend its

promotions and concessions accounting practices to address concerns raised by Staff in
the proceeding.
6. Attestation. The Company agrees to file an attestation of a Company officer

by October 5, 2018, attesting to whether any projects forecast to cost over $1,000,000 and

6 - UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
Page

to be completed by October 31, 2018 will not be complete by this time. In the event that
there are such projects, those projects will be removed from rate base for purposes of
calculating the rates pursuant to this Stipulation, and rates adjusted accordingly.

7. Tariffs. Subject to approval of this Stipulation, NW Natural will file revised rate
schedules as a compliance filing in Docket No. UG 344, to be effective November 1, 2018,
reflecting rates as agreed in this Stipulation.

8. Revenue Decoupling. The Company agrees to withdraw its proposed changes

to its revenue decoupling mechanism which it proposed in this proceeding. The Stipulating
Parties do agree, however, to administer decoupling for the Commercial customer class on
a rate schedule specific basis (Rate Schedules 3 and 31), as compared to the previous
combined basis.

9. The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the Commission approve
the adjustments and provisions described herein as appropriate and reasonable resolutions
of the identified issues in this docket.

10. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest, and
will result in rates that are fair, just and reasonable, consistent with the standard in ORS
756.040.

11. This Stipulation will be offered into the record as evidence pursuant to OAR
860-001-350(7). The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at hearing, and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the Stipulation. The Stipulating
Parties also agree to cooperate in drafting and submitting joint testimony or a brief in support
of the Stipulation in accordance with OAR 860-001-0350(7).

12. If this Stipulation is challenged, the Stipulating Parties agree that they will

continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation. The

7 - UG 344—STIPULATION



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
Page

Stipulating Parties agree to cooperate in cross-examination and put on such a case as they
deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, which may include raising issues
that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation.

13. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or imposes
additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any of the Stipulating Parties are
entitled to withdraw from the Stipulation or exercise any other rights provided in OAR 860-
001-0350(9). To withdraw from the Stipulation, a Stipulating Party must provide written
notice to the Commission and other Stipulating Parties within five days of service of the final
order rejecting, modifying or conditioning this Stipulation.

14. By entering into this Stipulation, no Stipulating Party approves, admits, or
consents to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Stipulating
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stipulation. No Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other proceeding,
except as specifically identified in this Stipulation.

15. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the
Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the

Commission order under ORS 756.610.
8 - UG 344—STIPULATION



1 16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
2 shall constitute an original document.
3 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

4 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

6 DATED this 6th day of August, 2018.

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY

NATURAL ‘ COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

L/l N

Date: _F/& (| Date:

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS

By:

Date: By:
Date:

Page 9 - UG 344—STIPULATION



OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS

Date: / 'Z-’?/ / X By:

Date:

Page 10- UG 344—STIPULATION



1 16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

2 shall constitute an original document.

3 This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

4 such Stipulating Party’s signature.

6 DATED this __ day of , 2018.

NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW
NATURAL

By:

Date:

OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

Page 9 - UG 344—STIPULATION

STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

Date:

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS

By:

Date: ?/K /) ?




10
11
12
13

14

Page

15. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Stipulating Party unless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction
to enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modifies this Stipulation,
the Stipulating Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the
Commission order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the
Commission order under ORS 756.610.

16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
counterpart shall constitute an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Stipulating Party on the date entered below

such Stipulating Party’s signature.

DATED this __ day of , 2018.
NW NATURAL COMPANY D/B/A NW STAFF OF PUBLIC UTILITY
NATURAL COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By: S\&\«\:g&{

Date: | Date: ukyv@ \ BOK%

9 - UG 344—STIPULATION




ion

ipulati

St
Appendix A

Page 1 of 1

Ision

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Rev

%0016
%LLE L

060'26L°L

66€01
€1€'GE
(ovL'v)
(92v'¢)

vE6'€GL°L
(¥20'60t)
(81z'zie'L)

922'GLl'e

GzT'/8
£€6'85G
665°€C

162'82
v29'v.
y9€ZEY
000'G
¥GG'9Y
9SY'y
8¢.
yLEGL
8€6'L
20E'y
9LY'y
L6L'8L
60€'LY
L0€‘L
¥58'9/2

8G1'9¥9
96¥'c

L¥9'91
G10'929

(8)
(8)+(2)
uinyey
s|qeuosesay
je s)nsay
yeis

yGeELL
9v9'y

8l
6.€
114

s|qeuoseay
104 9bueyd
painbay yeis

%S61"L
%SG9€'9

060'C6L°L

66€°0L
€1€'6¢
(ovL'p)
(9Lv'€)

vE6'ESLL
(¥20'60%)
(g1z'zie'L)
922'GLL'T

128G
182'¥5S
66€'6L

16282
29'v.
8L6'LEY
000'S
$5G'9Y
95y
(¥
GE6'VL
068°L
4087
ILY'y
L6L'8L
60€'LY
L0€°2
¥689.2

651°0€9
96¥'€

1¥9'9L
910'01L9

(2)

(9) +(e)
s)insay
Auedwo) 6102
pasnipy
Hels

(g08°22)

(r15'22)
19/
1692

(226'GS)

v.L°0L
(volL'ol)

€96'¢€
(861°1)
(vs2)
(269°1)
(816'01)

(v9g°0L)

o N O

(00})

(o¥2)
(91)

0L
0L

(9)

s)ns8&y 6102

Auedwo) 0y

suawisnlpy
Hels

%0000
%919,

S68'7LC'L

66€°0L
€1€'G¢
(6¥8'€)
(9Lv'¢)

6YY'9LLL

(1¥8'60t)
(606'v¥C'L)
861°1€8°C

2€5°26
TLE'GLS
€9€'6¢
86L°L
16582
L2€9L
688'cYy
000'S
8LL'LS
95y
€6/
628'GL
¥00'C
4087
91G'y
L6L'8L
6¥S'Ly
L1€°2
¥689.2

¥06°299
9zr'e

1¥9'9L
1€8'2¥9

(s)

uinyey
s|qeuoseay je

S)ns8yY 6102
paji4 Auedwo)

9€8'9¢
0860}

uiney
9|qeuoseay Joj

abuey) palinbay
paji4 Auedwo)

610Z ‘L€ 1900}0Q papu SYJUON dA|9M L

%C8S'S
%801'S

G68'vLZ'L

66€01
€1€'GE
(6v8°¢)
(92v'¢)

6791 L
(1L¥8'60t)
(606'7t2'1)

861°1€8°C

169'G9
Z6€'79G
1T19°GEY'SL
86L°L
165'82
LLE9L
9€8'Cry
000'S
8LL'.G
9G¥’y
0L
€€6'VL
068°L
20E'y
916y
L6L'glL
6¥G'LY
L1€2
¥58'9/2

680°0€9
9zy'e

L¥9'9L
910’019

(e)

Buiny

Auedwo)
Jad synsay

610¢C

(000)

vve on

lednieN MN

1144

zLE'L
(zov'sl)
ove
(621)

8€T'L
(02)
(g9g'9)
v.9'€L

(5¥9'8)
(b¥S'pT)
(099'61)
861'T
LEE'T
600's
(L2v'e)

STT'ET

6€S
)
(0s9)
(02)

€L
(10€)
(ss8)
(ss€)
(111)
(206'vT)

(681'€2)
(8€1)
729'91
(665'1T)
(ev2)
(0gg'22)

(@

%89’
%€08'9

ZrL'T6e0°L

1806

SL2'%S
(68L'Y)
(862'€)

99€°9€0°L

(2€2'96€)
(Lv0'evL’L)
161916

4287
G€6'8LG
960'GE

viz'oae
29€LL
€997y
000°S
€00'vy
916'¢
9l
€8Y'SL
096°L
622'v
L18'y
L¥0'6L
v06'LY
8zy'.L
192162

112'€S9
¥95°e
(ze9'9l)
66G'LL
06€°LL
9ve'LE9

W
sajey juasald je
Buiny
Auedwo)
Jad sjnsay
102

KInb3 uo uinyay paijdwy
uinjay jo ajey

aseg sjey obeioAy [Bj0]

(suononpaq)/suonppy asegq sjey “osiy
S)pal) @ syigeq pauisyeq OsIN
sjuswAedaid

SUEOT UOlEZIIBYIed N

s9||ddng % s|eusie

Alojuaau| ses

s)isoda( Jawoisn)
UOJJONIISUOD JO SOUBAPY Ul PIYY
aseg ajey Jaylio

8sM 8inyn4 1o} pleH ueld

eld Annn 1eN
JIpai) Xe] "Au| pausja( pajeinwnooy
Soxe] 9wWoou| paliaje pare|nwnddy
uopezipowy @ uoneloaldaq paye|nwnddy
90IAIBS Ul jueld ANnn
aseg ajey abelany

sanuanay BunesadQ 1oN
sasuadx3 bunesadQ |ejol

saxe] awoou|

uonejeo|4 Ayinb3

aWooU| UBY} JaY)O saxe]

uoljeziyowy g uoieroaidaq
aoueuajule| B uonelsadQ [ejo ]

Japly |ejusWUOIIAUT

sasuadx3 |eJauag B uWpy

QoueUd)UIE| B SsuoleladQ [eleuss

$8|qo8|j00un

$994 asiyouel

$884 ONdO

soleg

90IAI9G Jawo)sny

SJUNOY2Y Jawosnd

uonnquisiq

abelo)s *p uolssjwsues |

paseyoind se9

sasuadx3 bunesado

sanuanay BunesadQ [ejo)
SONUIADY SNO3UE||ISIA
WAVYM
bujidnodag
uoljepodsuel |
ssaulsng [eJauag
sanuaAay bunesado

133HS AUVINANS

14
14

144

ey
[44
(34

ov

6€
8¢
A
9€
Ge

Ve

€€
4%
1€
(U
6¢
8¢

yx4
9¢
14
Ve
€¢
[44
14
0c
6l
8l
L
9l
Sl
14
€l
cl
Ll
ol

[se]

T ANM T W0 O~



NW Natural

Oregon Jurisdictional Rate Case

APPENDIX B - UG 344 STIPULATION

Test Year Twelve Months Ended October 31, 2019

Allocation by Rate Schedule Summary

Proposed Total Revenue Percentage

Total Revenue at Revenue Total Revenue at Percentage Increase to

Line No. Rate Schedule  Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates Increase Average Bill
1 02 $ 387,770,097 $ 10,696,958 $ 398,467,055 2.76% 2.81%
2 03CSF $ 137,975,522 $ 3,265,092 $ 141,240,613 2.37% 2.40%
3 03ISF $ 3,740,132 S 81,855 $ 3,821,987 2.19% 2.22%
4 27CSF S 1,038,854 $ 25,607 $ 1,064,461 2.46% 2.50%
5 31CSF $ 18,521,031 $ 382,345 $ 18,903,376 2.06% 2.12%
6 31CTF S 1,113,636 $ 51,199 S 1,164,835 4.60% 4.61%
7 31ISF S 8,813,710 $ 146,530 $ 8,960,240 1.66% 1.70%
8 31ITF S 89,844 S 4,131 S 93,975 4.60% 4.61%
9 32 CSF $ 24,565,050 $ 407,601 S 24,972,651 1.66% 1.87%
10 32ISF $ 7,608,655 $ 94,748 S 7,703,403 1.25% 1.42%
11 32TF S 7,460,021 S 342,970 S 7,802,991 4.60% 5.87%
12 32Csl| $ 9,271,906 $ 100,304 $ 9,372,210 1.08% 1.42%
13 32181 $ 10,710,650 $ 115,869 $ 10,826,519 1.08% 1.39%
14 3271 S 6194584 S 284,792 $ 6,479,376 4.60% 4.87%
15 33T S -8 -8 - 0.00% 0.00%

16 Total $ 624,873,692 $ 16,000,000 $ 640,873,692 2.56%

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Revision Stipulation

Appendix B

Page 1 of 3
Dollar/Year

Percent Increase Increase

Residential 2.76%| $10,696,958
Commercial 2.20%| $ 4,232,148
Industrial 2.40%| $ 1,070,894
Overall to NWN 2.56%| $ 16,000,000




ipulation

St
Appendix B

Ision

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Rev

Page 2 of 3

659660 $ anuanay AGaW
€LS02L'S $ 09V0T § GITVITT anuanay suas nay
918000 Y0000 E€€E000 (Auo suas nay) eyaq
981620 615100 TZ6TT0 W Apowiwio) 1 puewaq
SUSTUE'S9E  §  anuanay 900VM  ldednuail  wiy
su3s ASY B
AQQW/m feroL
PLESEE'ST  § STLL9SSSE  § [e101 000'000'9T$ 199'009'v66
Ui [euawasu| e
- s - $ 995000 - - 995000 %00 - - - - 9950005 0000005 9950005 0008€5 0% 05 VIN €€ v
609% $ 86000 B - 86000 £01005 €500005 7860005 T67E9TVE  [EUONIPPE B 9 P01 v
s $ 596100 - - 596100 202008 010008 961005 TISTO'ES 0000009 5018 w
ares $ 9EVEDD - - 9EVE0D 2298005 9810005 9EVEDS E'LIT0E 0000001 ¥l £
£650¢ $ 168500 - - 168500 0129008 61£0005 1685005 089765 0000z €0 v
€715 $ eS80 - - €800 2618005 50005 E800$ 29892t 0000z 2o w
682'6€ S wreLy'y $ 918600 - - 918600 %6 9Lv'e $ 0% $ sovest YT LIET SYEOT0S 2650008 9186005 5265 6L82S v80'TST'SS S8 9VT'SBEL 00001 Tpojg  suesy uawizg &
- $ YSL0E0 OL€870  6L£100 500100 5001005 0000005 001005 - TEUORIPPE &9 7018 w
or9'e $ SSLIE0 0L€820  6LET00 900200 9£12005 0£10005 900200% 95€008°C 0000009 5018 w
ozt $ 192660 0L€820  6LET00 215600 0vLE00$ 8220005 2Is€00§ 9ETOLSL. 0000001 ¥l ov
£07'sT $ oLLsE0 0L€820  6LET00 120900 21v900$ 16€0005 1209005 STU888’E 0000z €0 3
w690y $ 62850 0L€820  6LET00 0£5800 £806005 £550005 0€580°0% 09€'85€L 0000z 2o 8¢
580'6€ $ Egesne $ 8L6£0 0L€820  6L£100 £60010 YT LBEL S 98YEL  §  6vEEE 261907 890105 1590008 £6001°05 5095 698'ST1S 6U98LTS 89 606'€00'9 00001 1ol sales uawwi ize 3
- $ 50060 OL€870  6L£100 600100 6001005 0000005 6001005 - TEUORIPPE & 9701 9t
6v1'E $ 65L1€0 0L€820  6LET00 010200 wizo0s 2€10008 010200% 88Y'SBET 0000009 5018 s€
19671 $ 692660 0L€820  6L€T00 025600 516005 2620008 0256008 6189 0000001 ¥l ve
6vTET $ U560 0L€820  6L€T00 £60900 0£v9005 £6£0005 £609005 (324133 0000z €0 €€
s $ 962860 0L€820  6L€T00 45800 6016005 2950008 158008 €608979 0000z 2o 43
908'EE. S vIRVE0T $ 086€°0 0L€820 61100 550010 YT OBEL S LYEL  § 908'EE 950y 91L0T0$ 1990008 5500105 5095 +0£°00TS WSS 85 WIS 00001 ToIg_sales 43wl oz €
ey $ €£6000 - €6000 901005 €L00005 260005 STEYELS  [eUonIppe B 9pol 3
€vs'LE $ 6€6100 - 6€6100 802005 Y0008 6€6100% 520768'5C 0000009 5018 6
£6805 $ S6EE00 - S6€€00 695005 520008 S6EE005 5998000 0000001 ¥l 8¢
€05y $ 028500 - 028500 5529005 SEV000S 02850°0% 8900000 0000 €0 g
ures $ 2800 - 2800 9588005 5190008 eg00§ £LE9TT9T 0000z 2ol 9
vL'20t $ ELTIE9 $ 869600 - 869500 %S LSy $ ey s sov'ey 16025 2ot os 20008 8696005 5265 0L6TvES 628T65YS  8LT 6218801 00001 Twols sueswiize st
- $ 86070 O[€8T0  885TT0 0865000 0860005 0000005 0860005 - TeUonIpPE e8P0 [
- $ 806TV'0 oc€870 85T 056100 0561005 000000% 0561008 - 0000009 5Pl 4
5297 $ ELEEVO oc€870  88STTO STE00 1695005 2820008 STYE00S 52915 000001 ¥l @
09L's $ 6085%°0 oc€870  88STTO 158500 VEE00$ £8v0005 1585005 8020 0000 €0 14
S8L6€ $ 6v28v0 oc€870  88STTO 162800 5268005 890005 1628005 STS9T8's 0000z 2o o0z
ws'ey S waveLt $ 160 0/£870  885TT0 £5L600 T S6%6 s oau's s 6L vse'eee 8550105 5080005 £5L6005 5095 82765 09LLrTTs 29 a960v's 00001 1ol Tsafes wid ize 61
- $ 56070 O[€8T0  885TT0 886000 860005 0000005 8860005 - TeUonIpPE e8P0 ks
$ 96TV oc€870 85T 86100 861005 000000% 861005 - 0000009 5Pl o
w9 $ 9TVErO oc€870 85T 8SVE00 YBE00S 98E0005 85vE00$ 891991 0000001 ¥l o
968 $ 9885V'0 oc€870 85T 826500 6859005 1990008 8265005 £0V05ET 0000 €0 st
68068 $ 22244 oc€870 85T 6€80°0 0£€6005 960005 6€800% 9908155 0000z 2ol v
026'808 $ wesors't $ 5€86V0 0/£870  885TT0 186500 %61 sy $  6Ery $ esse 26906 860105 1011008 86005 5095 109'20v$ 050'959'Es  €€v £1850'8C 00001 108 Tsales i oz €
800 $ STYTO - SBT0 TE6ST 05 901005 STBT0S 06612 TeUonIpPE e 2P0 a
't $ EL6'Es $ £0v9T°0 - £0v910 %Y ST $ SosT $ 6509 e 2oLt os vz 0s 079105 suss TS wE'SSS s 856 0007 TR0 sueis waiy it w
E'86 $ 612550 O[€8T0  885TT0 9510 VT oS 01005 T9ZST0S 9501L6  [EUonppe 8 2P0l o
661'8Y $ ste00z'E $ 98950 0£870  88STT0 888910 KT SBEE $ e s ose's 59579 6008105 1211008 8889705 sees 0E5'9YTS vor'goTes iz 69662 00077 TPl seleswad it 6
ssu'e $ 05910 - 05970 1260105 107005 059705 SI97L6T  [EUONPPE € TPol 8
6T6EL 5 %evT  Bviwe vsv'Ee S SuEvITT $ 8o - @i8to %9y LIET $ 6seT $ 8e6’e {1243 1996105 6€51005 245193 suss 661155 9€0'809% v 8966257 0007 10O suei wuiy dte ¢
STEs HIBT T0920% 892781 $ 705650 O[€8T0  885TT0 95610 860205 SEVI00S 756105 [€550971  [EUOnIppe € 2P0l 9
5595 WOLT __ OEsont oot't0e $ 9Ee99r's $ YEI90 €870 885T10 98€120 % vIne $ 0wt s s svvve 656220 L5100 9BETL O sees SYET8ES 896161'Ss 0w v8vvBLTT 000 Toposapeswaore s
£33 HRTTT Svecse Sales WiIOTE s09'sz s sstes $ 66LEL0 0/€870___88stT0 TYBEED WST v S W 5 15 019 616560 ETC00 TVBEE O 5% 109555 98TS0%S 96T ST9L6TT it 0 MG 1T v
Tt ReTT 55818 SoleS Wi 1E we'Te $ TSTBIET $ 0LTv0 0/€870___88stT0 TEvED %TT__ ves S <08 S T TECEr T665€ 0 69700 TTEVED 1% 5885 OTSToTs  Gse STY 8T it €
59 ROV T 6059 So1ES Wi OE orEez' $ eesTIBU S 0050 0/€870___88stT0 TvsED WrT 66T S ver S sec 67587 E0VLED 96100 TvSED 7% T6059CEs 6066855 [1985 _ 91519v'99T it 4
BT § %8¢ 85696900 S (3 10496901 $ SSEVEIONT STHB0 O[E8T0___ 885110 0vvv 0 %8T__ 0Cts 5 & S 16 7569 VLY O 800 0Ly O; 8 56969015 OC6LECIZIS_ TEB909__ 6CrO050'S8E /i T
sy Ey gD By eseanul Sy ouPwNon  Aupowwioy  Aweded auiedid  udien seanul  saiey pasodoid  sowey uand o8esn o8esn ey oseq aseanul ey aseg EZ) SEIDU[ANUIAY  UBEN  SWOITD  SaWnon poig aInpayds “oNaun
claseanus  oraseanuiy  boy anuanay e101 031 asegIuaLm) 8%  @NBAUIWON @ I8 ALIUOW Ao 38esany fenuuy aBesany. ey oseq aseg Avuon anzwnion
woud I1e12a sa1ey 121D wedwi j1g (uBsew) Aauow 38esany satey pasodoid 8ueud sorey I oy pasodosg  sateyIuBLN)
pasodoig/iuanmy

%0018 B 2INPaLPS 218y Aq SaeY

6T0Z "T€ 4290190 PAPUI SYIUOW DAIPML JEDA 3SOL
9se) 32y [RUOIDIPSUN UOBRIQ
NOILYINGILS ¥¥€ ON - 8 XIANIddY |eameN MN



ipulation

St
Appendix B

Ision

UG 344 - NWN's General Rate Rev

Page 3 of 3

0$ 0$ 9LE'6LY'IS 6ST'9E9'CS  8V0'T8T'TS  T66'208'LS 9€9'SST'TS  SEV'ELT'6S  SL6'E6S SEL'EEE'ES  SESVIT'TS 9£8'869'8S  £65°785S 9TE'ZI8TS TS6VST'VLS  T6T'69E'EVTS  €8T°0T0VIES uigsepy pasodold 6

03$ 0$ 9LE'6LY'IS 6T5'978'0TS OTZ'TLE'SS  T166'T08'LS €OV'E0L'LS TSI'TLE'WTS SLE'EES 0rz’096'8$  SE8'VIT'TS 9LE'E06'8TS  TOV'PI0'TS  L86'TZ8'ES ETIOVT'TYIS SSOLIV'86ES  T69'EL8'0V9S anuanay pasodold 8

0% 0$ T6L'v8T$ 698'STTS YOE‘00TS 0L6'TrES 8YL'v6$ 109'L0%$ TETYS 0€5'9VTS  66T°TSS SYET8ES £09'ST$ SS8'T8% T60°S9T'ES  856'969°0T$  000°000°9T$ aseaiu| anuandy pasodosd 9
%95°T ANUAARY 1UdLIND 0] ASEAIIU| % S
000000 mHm 9NU3A3Y 0] 9sealdu| |ejuawa.lou| v

%150 %000 %8L'T %TL0 %EI'0 %YT'T %650 %SS'T %€0°0 %T6°0 %TE0 %6E'T %91°0 %150 %Tt'0T %98'99 %00°00T (soyes €

UB.INI @) UIJeIA JUBLIND JO %
898'88L'T$ 0$ ¥85V6T'9$ 062025'7¢  vYLI8T'TS  TTO'09V'LS 888'090'7¢ ¥E8'S98'8S  v¥8'68S 807'/8T'ES  9EYETT'TS T6Y'9TE'8S  066'955S 09Y'08L'T$ 098'6T0°TLS  PEE'TL9'TELS  €8T'0Z0'BYES uiBleNuaLN)
898'88L'T$ 0$ 785761'9$ 0S9'0TL'0T$  906'TLT'6$  TTO'09V'LS S59'809'L$  0S0'S9SVTS  v¥8'68S OTL'ET8'8S  9E9'ETT'TS TEOTTS'8TS  ¥S8'BEQ'TS  CET'OVL'ES TTS'SLE'LETS L60'OLLLBES T69'EL8'VTIS anuanayuaLn) T
|e30] uodai0
1081300 |e1ads Le€ 11Z€ ISIZ€E 1S02€ 412€ ISIze 452 2€ LITE 4SITE 410T€ 4501€ 49242 FNEY 20 3INA3IHIS ILVY ‘ON aun
s|qndnuisiul  sjqudnaiziu  sjqudniisiul w. w4 w4 w4 w4 w4 w4 w4 w4
:O:mtoum:m._._. _._O_umf_OQm:m‘_._. sa|es sa|es r_o_umu‘_Oaw:m‘_._r sales sa|es :O_umu\_onmr_m\.._. sajes :O_umu‘_oam:m‘_._r sales sales sales soles 3dAL IDINH3S

1snpuj |eJaWWO)

13snpu| |erIaWwWo) |erIaWwWOo)

SSV1J ¥IWO01snd

Atewwng peauds ajey pasodoid

6T0T ‘TE 49903120 Papu3 SYIUOW DA|PML 1BIA ISOL
ase) ajey JeuoPIpsHng uobaiQ
NOILVINILS ¥¥€ ON - g XIANIddV |einieN MN



